

\236

ITEM NO.1
(Part Heard)

COURT NO.11

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).27765-27766/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 21/04/2011 in WP No.5248/2007 dated 08/06/2011 in WP No.5248/2007,LPA No.229/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT NAGPUR)

BHUMESHWAR MAHADEO KOSARKAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DNYAN PRASARAK SHIKSHAN SANTHAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For Final Disposal)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 6585 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For Final Disposal)

Date: 29/10/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B.H. Marlapalle, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nitin Meshram, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Dongardive, Adv.
Mr. E.C. Vidya Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Gupta II, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manish Pitale, Adv.
for Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Mr. B.H.Marlapalle, learned senior counsel, appearing for the petitioner and Mr. Manish Pitale, learned counsel, appearing for the respondent at length.

Looking to the peculiar facts of the case and the stand taken by the Management, we quash and set aside the impugned order passed by the Single Judge as well as by the Division Bench of the High Court and direct that the Management - Dnyan Prasarak Shikshan Santhan shall pay a sum of Rs. 1,00,000/- to Respondent No. 1 - Mr. Sundarlal Hari Rokde by way of a Demand Draft within six weeks from today and service of Mr. Sundarlal Hari Rokde stands terminated.

With the above observations and directions, the Special Leave Petitions are disposed of.

| (Jayant Kumar Arora)
| Sr. P.A.

| | (Sneh Bala Mehra)
| | Court Master

|

|